

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Case Nos. 12-1115 and 12-1153

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

NOEL CANNING, A DIVISION OF THE NOEL CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent.

On Petitions for Review and Order of the National Labor Relations Board

BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE LANDMARK LEGAL FOUNDATION AND
CONNIE GRAY, KAREN MEDLEY, JANETTE FUENTES AND TOMMY
FUENTES IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER NOEL CANNING, A DIVISION OF
THE NOEL CORPORATION, FOR REVERSAL OF THE DECISION AND
ORDER OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Richard P. Hutchison, Esq.*
Mark R. Levin, Esq.
Michael J. O'Neill, Esq.
Matthew C. Forys, Esq.
Landmark Legal Foundation
3100 Broadway, Suite 1210
Kansas City, MO 64111
(816) 931-5559
hutchison@landmarklegal.org

Glenn M Taubman, Esq.
William L. Messenger, Esq.
c/o National Right to Work
Legal Defense Foundation, Inc.
8001 Braddock Road, Suite 600
Springfield, VA 22160
(703) 321-8510
gmt@nrtw.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Certificate as to Parties, Rulings and Related Cases.....	ii
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	iv
Table of Authorities.....	vii
Glossary.....	xi
Interest of Amici.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. The Board Lacked A Quorum To Issue The Decision And Order In This Case Because The Three Members’ Recess Appointments Were Unconstitutional.....	3
A. Introduction And Background.....	3
B. Recess Appointments Are Only Constitutionally Permissible During Intersession Recesses Of Congress.....	6
C. The Text Of The Recess Appointments Clause Limits Application Only To Intersession Recesses.....	10
D. The Vacancies That The President Attempted To Fill Did Not “Happen” When The Senate Was In Recess In Accordance With Article II, Section 2, Clause 3 Of The U.S. Constitution, So There Were No Vacancies For Which Recess Appointments Could Be Made.....	13
E. The Constitution Authorizes The Senate To Make Its Own Rules Of Proceedings, And The President Must Defer To Those Rules. The Senate Was Not In Recess, And The President Was Not Entitled To Disregard The Senate’s Pro Forma Sessions.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

Conclusion..... 27

Rule 32 Certificate of Compliance..... 28

Certificate of Service..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	16, 25
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	25
<i>Evans v. Stephens</i> , 387 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	17
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	22
<i>In re Dist. Att’y</i> , 7 F. Cas. 731 (D.C. Pa. 1868)	16
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. F.B.I.</i> , 522 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	2
<i>Kennedy v. Sampson</i> , 511 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	20
<i>Mackie v. Clinton</i> , 827 F. Supp. 56 (D.D.C. 1993).....	8
<i>Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892).....	23
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. 304 (1816).....	15
<i>Mester Manufacturing v. INS</i> , 879 F.2d 561 (9 th Cir. 1989).....	22
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	25
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2635 (2010).....	2, 3
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993).....	25
<i>Okanagan v. United States (The Pocket Veto Cases)</i> , 279 U.S. 655 (1929).....	15
<i>OneSimpleLoan v. U.S. Sec’y of Educ.</i> , 496 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 2007).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Public Citizen v. U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia</i> , 486 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>Schenck v. Peay</i> , 21 F. Cas. 672 (E.D. Ark. 1869).....	16
<i>Smith's Food & Drug Centers, Inc.</i> , 358 NLRB No. 66 (July 9, 2012)	2
<i>Tennessee v. Whitworth</i> , 117 U.S. 139 (1886).....	15
<i>United States v. Allocco</i> , 305 F.2d 704 (2d Cir. 1962).....	15, 16
* <i>United States v. Ballin</i> , 144 U.S. 1 (1892).....	6, 20, 21, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Rostenkowski</i> , 59 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	23
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 286 U.S. 6 (1932).....	21
<i>United States v. Woodley</i> , 751 F.2d 1008 (9th Cir. 1985).....	15, 16, 18
<i>Wright v. United States</i> , 302 U.S. 583 (1938).....	19
 <i>Constitution</i>	
U.S. Const.	
.art. I, § 5, cl. 2.....	20, 24, 25, 26
art. I, § 5, cl. 3.....	20, 21
.art. I, § 5, cl. 4.....	5, 26
art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....	5, 7, 17, 24
art. II, § 2, cl. 3.....	3, 7, 11,13-14, 17, 19, 25
amend. 20.....	4, 26
amend. 20, § 2.....	4
 <i>Statutory and Rule Provisions</i>	
29 U.S.C. § 153(b).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

<i>Statutory and Rule Provisions (cont'd)</i>	<i>Page</i>
Fed. R. App. P.	
29(c)(5).....	1
32(a)(5).....	28
32(a)(6).....	28
32(a)(7)(B).....	28
Local Rule	
26.1.....	iv
28(a)(1).....	ii
29.....	1
 <i>Other</i>	 <i>Page</i>
157 Cong. Rec.	
S8783-8784 (Dec. 17, 2011) (Sen. Wyden).....	4, 23
158 Cong. Rec.	
S1 (Jan. 3, 2012).....	6, 24
S3 (Jan. 6, 2012).....	24
S5 (Jan. 10, 2012).....	24
S7 (Jan. 13, 2012).....	24
S9 (Jan. 17, 2012).....	24
S11 (Jan. 20, 2012).....	6, 24
S113 (Jan. 26, 2012) (Sen. Lee).....	22
S5954 (Aug. 2, 2012).....	22
 23 <i>Op. Atty. Gen</i> 599, 1901 U.S. AG LEXIS 1, *3 (1901).....	 9, 13
 Adam J. White, <i>Toward the Framers' Understanding of "Advice and Consent": A Historical and Textual Inquiry</i> , 29 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 103 (2005)	 9
 Edmund Randolph, <i>Opinion on Recess Appointments</i> (July 7, 1792), in 24 <i>The Papers of Thomas Jefferson</i> (John Catanzariti et al. ed., 1990).....	 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

<i>Other</i>	<i>Page</i>
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> , § 1553, available at http://press-pubs.uchicago.edu/founders/documents/a2_2_2-3s58.html	18
<i>Letter from Alexander Hamilton to James McHenry</i> (May 3, 1799), 23 <i>The Papers of Alexander Hamilton</i> 94, (Harold C. Syrett ed., 1976).....	18
<i>Members of the NLRB since 1935</i> , https://www.nlr.gov/members-nlr-1935 (last visited Aug. 28, 2012).....	4
*Michael A. Carrier, <i>When Is the Senate in Recess for Purposes of the Recess Appointments Clause?</i> 92 Mich. L. Rev. 2204 (1994).....	7, 9, 10, 11
*Michael B. Rappaport, <i>The Original Meaning of the Recess Appointments Clause</i> , 52 UCLA L. Rev. 1487 (2005).....	8, 9, 12, 16 17, 18
<i>New Board Members Take Office, Announce Chief Counsels</i> (Jan. 10, 2012), http://nlrb.gov/news/new-board-members-take-office-announce-chief-counsels	5
<i>The Federalist No. 67</i>	7, 8, 18
<i>The Federalist No. 76</i>	7
<i>White House Announces Recess Appointments of Three to Fill Board Vacancies</i> (Jan. 4, 2012), available at http://nlrb.gov/news/white-house-announces-recess-appointments-three-fill-board-vacancies	4
White House Office of the Press Secretary, <i>Presidential Nominations and Withdrawal Sent to the Senate</i> (Dec. 15, 2011), http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2011/12/15/presidential-nominations-and-withdrawal-sent-senate	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

<i>Other</i>	<i>Page</i>
White House Office of the Press Secretary, <i>President Obama Announces Recess Appointments to Key Administration Posts</i> (Jan.4,2012), http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2012/01/04/president-obama-announces-recess-appointments-key-administration-posts	5
